statements, the Trust determined that the following matters required adjustments.

• Certain alleged consulting and other expenses incorrectly included as capitalized transaction costs in royalty assets, net of
accumulated amortization;

• Certain alleged consulting and other expenses incorrectly included as capitalized deal costs in other non-current assets; and
• Certain alleged consulting and other expenses incorrectly included as deal investigation and research costs.

The following tables present the impact of the restatement adjustments on consolidated statement of net earnings for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2023 and the statement of cash flows and the effect on retained earnings for the nine months ended
September 30, 2023.

For further information regarding the restatement, please refer to note 2 in the 2023 annual amended and restated consolidated
financial statements.

Effect on Consolidated Statements of Net Earnings and Other Comprehensive Earnings
Consolidated Statements of Net Earnings and Comprehensive Earnings

As reported Adjustment As restated As reported Adjustment As restated
Three months ended
September 30, 2023

Nine months ended
September 30, 2023

Expenses
Amortization of royalty assets $ 23,589 $ (25) $ 23,564 $ 62,357 $ (62) $ 62,295
Deal investigation and research expenses  859  (175)  684  2,600  (715)  1,885
Other operating expenses  1,393  (44)  1,349  3,715  (87)  3,628

Total expenses  38,074  (244)  37,830  130,064  (864)  129,200

Net gain on sale of royalty assets  150  —  150  109,756  366  110,122
Other loss  —  (791)  (791)  —  (1,786)  (1,786)
Net earnings  (3,781)  (547)  (4,328)  70,129  (556)  69,573
Comprehensive earnings $ (3,129) $ (547) $ (3,676) $ 70,781 $ (556) $ 70,225

Net earnings per Unit
Basic $ (0.08) $ (0.01) $ (0.09) $ 1.73 $ (0.01) $ 1.72
Diluted $ (0.08) $ (0.01) $ (0.09) $ 1.72 $ (0.01) $ 1.71

DRI HEALTHCARE TRUST

2024 Third Quarter Report  Page 6

Effect on Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
As reported Adjustment As restated

Nine months ended
September 30, 2023

Operating Activities
Net earnings $ 70,129 $ (556) $ 69,573
Adjustment for non-cash items

Amortization of royalty assets  62,357  (62)  62,295
Net (gain) loss on sale of royalty assets  (109,756)  (366)  (110,122)

Changes in non-cash working capital
Other non-current assets  (258)  87  (171)

Cash provided by operating activities(i)  31,802  (897)  30,905

Investing activities
Cash transaction costs paid  (3,665)  897  (2,768)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $ (8,478) $ — $ (8,478)

(i) Cash provided by operating activities as reported figure has been adjusted to reflect current period presentation adjustments.  Changes in non-cash working capital related to Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities of $1,348 has been reclassified to Settlement of Restricted Units in the current period.

Effect on Accumulated Retained Earnings (Deficit)
Accumulated Retained Earnings (Deficit)

As reported Adjustment As restated
Nine months ended
September 30, 2023

Balance – beginning of year $ (1,236) $ (990) $ (2,226)
Cash distributions to Unitholders  (29,847)  —  (29,847)
Net earnings and comprehensive earnings  70,129  (556)  69,573
Accumulated Retained Earnings (Deficit) $ 39,046 $ (1,546) $ 37,500

Recovery of other losses
On July 9, 2024, DRI Healthcare, the manager of the Trust, reimbursed the Trust for $5,501 which was recorded to other equity
reserves on the date it was received. On August 6, 2024, the investigation concluded and identified a total of $6,510 in consulting and
other expenses that had been incorrectly charged to the Trust as directed by the former Chief Executive Officer. On August 6, 2024, the
Trust received an additional $1,009 from DRI Healthcare related to the additional expenses identified from the investigation, $696 of
which was recorded in other equity reserves on the date received and $313 of which reduced the related party receivable from DRI